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CHAPTER 283—S. F. No. b71

) An act relating to the designation of depositories of the
funds of towns, villages, and cities of the fourth class; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 366.06, 366.07, and
427.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 366.06, is
amended to read:

366.06 Depositories. The town board shall designate
ohe or more state or national banks or trust. companies-as
depositories of town funds and thereafter the treasurer shall
deposit all town funds therein. Such designation -shall be in
writing and set forth the terms and conditions upon which
- the deposits are made, be signed by the chairman and clerk
of the town board, and filed with the clerk. Such depeository or
depositories, not exceeding four in number, shall be authorized
to accept deposits of town funds in an amount not exceeding
$10,000 in each such depository without furnishing a bond or
other security therefor, providing that such bank is insured
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. =~

Sec. 2.  Minnegota Statutes 1957, Section 366.07, is
amended to read:

366.07 Failure to designate depository. If the town
board shall refuse or fail to act, as provided in section 366.086,
within 30 days after the annual town meeting, the treasurer
shall select one or more depositories, not exceeding four in
number, for the safe-keeping of town funds and deposit town
funds therein, in the name of the town, to the extent of not
more than $10,000 in each depository so selected without re-
quiring security therefor, providing that such bank is insured
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

‘Sec. 8.  Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section’ 427.09, is
amended to read:

427.09  Failure to designate depository. If the coun-
cil of any village or city of the fourth class shall refuse or
fail to act, as provided in section 427.01, within 30 days after
the begmmng of the fiscal year the treasurer shall select one
or more deposntones, not-exceeding four in number, for the
safe-keeping of city or village funds and deposit: such funds
therein, in the name of the city or village, to the extent of not
more than $10,000..in each depository so selected without re-
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quiring security therefor, providing that such bank is insured
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Approved April 16, 1959,

CHAPTER 290—3. F. No. 581
[Coded]

An act relating to police civil service commissio?ts e:x:ccf,pt
those in cities of the first class; limiting the time during which
certification may be contested.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [419.181] Limitation upon contest of cer-
tification. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, no per-
son shall contest the certification of any person to fill any
vacancy by a police civil service commission in a village or
city, except a city of the first class, later than six years after
the date of certification.

Approved April 16, 1959,

CHAPTER 291—S. F. No. 625-

An act relating to compensation for county hospitel board
members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 876.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 376.086, is
amended to read:

876.06 Hospital board; duties, compensation. The
county board of any county having o purchased, erected and
consgtructed buildings for hospital purposes may operate these
buildings as such hospital, appoint a superintendent therefor
for a term.to be fixed by it, fix his salary, and at pleasure re-
move him, prescribe his powers and duties, provide for the
management and operation of the hospital, and shall operate,
control, and manage the hospital. If the board determines that
it is in the interest of the public se to do, it may appoint a
hospital board of not less than three, nor more than nine
members, who shall be resident freeholders of the county, and
who shall serve without compensation unless the county board
authorizes the payment of compensation and reimbursement



